Kris Components Bhd (24123-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Interim Report

for the financial three-month ended 31 March 2005
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Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image1.wmf]Current

Preceding

Current

Preceding

Year

Year

Year

Year

Quarter

Quarter

To Date

To Date

31.03.2005

31.03.2004

31.03.2005

31.03.2004

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

Revenue

41,197

       

 

40,473

       

 

41,197

       

 

121,423

     

 

Other operating income

1,296

         

 

721

            

 

1,296

         

 

2,589

         

 

Operating expenses

(13,226)

      

 

(41,434)

      

 

(13,226)

      

 

(120,160)

    

 

Profit/(Loss) from operations

29,267

       

 

(240)

           

 

29,267

       

 

3,852

         

 

Interest income

865

            

 

602

            

 

865

            

 

1,660

         

 

Finance costs

(9,346)

        

 

(29)

            

 

(9,346)

        

 

(131)

           

 

Exceptional item

-

            

 

(87)

            

 

-

            

 

(256)

           

 

Share of results of associates

-

            

 

6

               

 

-

            

 

(56)

            

 

Profit from ordinary activities before tax

20,786

       

 

252

            

 

20,786

       

 

5,069

         

 

Tax

(5,820)

        

 

(194)

           

 

(5,820)

        

 

(1,225)

        

 

Profit from ordinary activities after tax

14,966

       

 

58

             

 

14,966

       

 

3,844

         

 

Minority interests

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

Net profit for the period

14,966

       

 

58

             

 

14,966

       

 

3,844

         

 

Earnings per ordinary share (sen)

- basic

4.53

           

 

0.07

           

 

4.53

           

 

4.91

           

 

- diluted

4.53

           

 

0.07

           

 

4.53

           

 

4.91

           

 

Dividends per ordinary share (sen)

8.00

           

 

-

            

 

8.00

           

 

-

            

 


Due to change of financial year-end from 30 June to 31 December, the current year-to-date consists of 3 months financial results ended 31 March 2005 whilst the preceding year-to-date consists of 9 months financial results ended 31 March 2004.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image2.wmf]As at

As at

31.03.2005

31.12.2004

RM '000

RM '000

Capital and reserves

Share capital

330,502

        

 

330,502

          

 

Share premium

376,711

        

 

376,711

          

 

Capital reserves on consolidation

19,165

          

 

19,165

            

 

Treasury shares

(220)

              

 

(220)

               

 

Retained earnings 

84,470

          

 

110,902

          

 

Current year profit

14,966

          

 

-

                 

 

Shareholders' equity

825,594

        

 

837,060

          

 

Non current liabilities

Redeemable preference shares

293,000

        

 

293,000

          

 

Redeemable secured bonds

400,000

        

 

400,000

          

 

Deferred taxation

79,338

          

 

73,598

            

 

1,597,932

    

 

1,603,658

       

 

Represented by:

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment

4,561

            

 

3,613

              

 

Investment properties

1,480,000

    

 

1,480,000

       

 

Investment in subsidiaries

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

Current assets

Inventories

29

                  

 

15

                   

 

Amount owing by holding company and related 

companies

5,791

            

 

4,581

              

 

Trade and other receivables

3,599

            

 

2,172

              

 

Deposits with licensed banks

131,284

        

 

133,999

          

 

Cash and bank balances

22,005

          

 

30,019

            

 

162,708

        

 

170,786

          

 

Less: current liabilities

Trade and other payables

48,909

          

 

50,382

            

 

Taxation

403

                

 

323

                 

 

Amount owing to holding company and related 

companies

25

                  

 

36

                   

 

49,337

          

 

50,741

            

 

Net current assets

113,371

        

 

120,045

          

 

1,597,932

    

 

1,603,658

       

 

Net tangible assets per share (RM)

2.50

2.53


Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image3.wmf]Distributable

Reserves

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Share

Capital

on

Retained

shares

value

shares

value

premium

reserves

consolidation

earnings

Total

'000

RM '000

000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

As at 1 Janaury 2005

As previously reported

330,502

         

 

330,502

       

 

(100)

         

 

(220)

        

 

376,711

    

 

-

           

 

19,165

         

 

110,902

     

 

837,060

     

 

Net profit

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

-

          

 

-

           

 

-

           

 

-

              

 

14,966

       

 

14,966

       

 

Interim dividend - 31.12.2004

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

-

          

 

-

           

 

-

           

 

-

              

 

(26,432)

      

 

(26,432)

      

 

As at 31 March 2005

330,502

         

 

330,502

       

 

(100)

         

 

(220)

        

 

376,711

    

 

-

           

 

19,165

         

 

99,436

       

 

825,594

     

 

shares of RM1.00 each

Issued and fully paid ordinary

----------------Non-distributable----------------

------Treasury shares-----


Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 

(The figures have not been audited)

[image: image4.wmf]Distributable

Reserves

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Share

Capital

on

Retained

shares

value

shares

value

premium

reserves

consolidation

earnings

Total

'000

RM '000

000

RM' 000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

As at 1 July 2004

As previously reported

78,502

           

 

78,502

       

 

(100)

        

 

(220)

         

 

3,279

       

 

800

          

 

-

              

 

96,153

      

 

178,514

     

 

Reclassification*

-

                

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

          

 

-

           

 

-

           

 

386

             

 

-

            

 

386

           

 

As restated

78,502

           

 

78,502

       

 

(100)

        

 

(220)

         

 

3,279

       

 

800

          

 

386

             

 

96,153

      

 

178,900

     

 

Net profit

-

                       

 

-

                 

 

-

              

 

-

               

 

-

               

 

-

               

 

-

                   

 

13,563

           

 

13,563

           

 

Issue of shares:

Acquisition of subsidiaries

252,000

252,000

-

              

 

-

               

 

378,000

-

               

 

-

                   

 

-

                

 

630,000

         

 

Expenses attributable to 

issuance of shares

-

                       

 

-

                 

 

-

              

 

-

               

 

(4,568)

          

 

-

               

 

-

                   

 

-

                

 

(4,568)

            

 

Negative goodwill

-

                       

 

-

                 

 

-

              

 

-

               

 

-

               

 

-

               

 

19,165

              

 

-

                

 

19,165

           

 

Transfer to ratained earnings

-

                       

 

-

                 

 

-

              

 

-

               

 

-

               

 

(800)

(386)

                 

 

1,186

             

 

-

                 

 

As at 31 December 2004

330,502

         

 

330,502

     

 

(100)

        

 

(220)

         

 

376,711

    

 

-

           

 

19,165

         

 

110,902

     

 

837,060

     

 

shares of RM1.00 each

Issued and fully paid ordinary

-----------------Non-distributable--------------

* Reclassification arising from the change of accounting policy to write off goodwill or reserve arising on consolidation against reserves in the year of acquisition.

-----Treasury shares-----


Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

(The figures have not been audited)

[image: image8.wmf]3 months

9 months

ended

ended

31.03.2005

31.03.2004

RM '000

RM '000

Operating activities

Profit before tax

20,786

         

 

5,068

           

 

Adjustment for non-cash items

     Non-cash items

(781)

            

 

10,588

         

 

     Non-operating items (which are investing or financing)

10,393

         

 

(1,529)

          

 

Operating profit before changes in working capital

30,398

         

 

14,127

         

 

     Net change in current assets

(2,651)

          

 

(10,042)

        

 

     Net change in current liabilities

(1,484)

          

 

404

             

 

Cash flow from operations

26,263

         

 

4,489

           

 

Interest and finance cost paid

(11,312)

        

 

(131)

            

 

Income taxes paid

(36)

              

 

(4,840)

          

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities

14,915

         

 

(482)

            

 

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant & equipment

(109)

            

 

-

              

 

Payment of retention sum for acquisition of minority interest in 

subsidiaries

(21)

              

 

-

              

 

Other investments

-

              

 

(5,768)

          

 

Interest received

919

             

 

1,660

           

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities

789

             

 

(4,108)

          

 

Financing activities

Dividend paid

(26,432)

        

 

-

              

 

Transactions with owners

-

              

 

(7,199)

Repayment of bank borrowings

-

              

 

(1,719)

          

 

Net cash used in financing activities

(26,432)

        

 

(8,918)

          

 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

(10,728)

        

 

(13,508)

        

 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period

164,018

       

 

98,662

         

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

153,290

       

 

85,154

         

 


Explanatory notes to the Interim Financial Statements

for the three (3) months ended 31 March 2005
M1
Basis of preparation

This Interim Report is prepared in accordance with MASB Standard 26 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited financial statements for the six-month ended 31 December 2004. The accounting policies and presentation adopted for this Interim Report are consistent with those adopted for the audited financial statements in relation to six-month ended 31 December 2004.


(i) 




	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	





(c) 





(ii) 

M2
Qualification


The Group’s annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2004 was not subject to any audit qualification.

M3
Seasonality or cyclicality


The Group’s operations were not materially affected by significant seasonal or cyclical factors.

M4
Significant unusual items

There was no significant unusual items that affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows.

M5
Material changes in estimates


There were no material changes in nature and estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the first quarter ended 31 March 2005.

M6
Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations and resale of treasury shares for the first quarter ended 31 March 2005.

(ii) 
(iii) 

M7
Dividends paid

A 8% interim dividend per share tax exempt for the financial year ended 31 December 2004 was paid on 28 March 2005. 
M8
Segment Reporting

The segmental financial information by business or geographical segments is not presented as the Group is the owner and operator of Mid Valley Megamall which entire business is conducted in Malaysia.

M9
Valuations

There is no valuation of property, plant and equipment for the first quarter ended 31 March 2005.

M10
Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period up to the date of this Interim Report other than as already disclosed.

M11
Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the first quarter ended 31 March 2005.



M12
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets


There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets for the first quarter ended 31 March 2005.
K1
Review of Performance

For the current quarter ended 31 March 2005, Group revenue was RM41.197 million from the rent and rent related income in respect of Mid Valley Megamall in 2004 as compared with the corresponding period of RM40.473 million (contributed by previous business of manufacturing and stamping

 of precision metal parts). 

The Group recorded a pre-tax profit for the first quarter ended 31 March 2005 of RM20.786 million compared with pre-tax profit of RM0.252 million in the corresponding period in 2004.
K2
Material changes in the Quarterly Results compared with the Preceding Quarter

For the first quarter ended 31 March 2005, Group revenue was RM41.197million when compared with the previous quarter ended 31 December 2004 of RM40.097 million. 
The Group recorded a higher pre-tax profit for the first quarter ended 31 March 2005 of RM20.786 million compared with pre-tax profit of RM15.634 million in the previous quarter ended 31 December 2004 which included higher upgrading works which were incurred towards year end.
K3
Prospects for 2005

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board is optimistic that the Group’s operational results for the current financial year ending 31 December 2005 would be better than that of previous year with incorporation of full year financial results from Mid Valley Megamall.
K4
Profit forecast/profit guarantee


The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee.

K5
Tax

[image: image5.wmf]Current quarter

Current year-to-date

ended 31.03.2005

ended 31.03.2005

RM '000

RM '000

Malaysian income tax

 - Company and subsidiaries

80

                   

 

80

                        

 

Transferred from deferred tax

5,740

              

 

5,740

                   

 

5,820

              

 

5,820

                   

 


            The effective taxation rate is based on statutory taxation rate at 28%.
K6
Unquoted investments and properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments or properties for the first quarter ended  31 March 2005.
K7
Quoted securities

There were no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the first quarter and financial year to-date.

K8
Corporate proposals

There are no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this Interim Report.

K9
Group borrowings and debt securities

The Group’s borrowings and debt securities as at 31 March 2005 were as follows:

[image: image6.wmf]RM '000

Long term borrowings:

Secured: redeemable secured bonds

400,000

       

 

Unsecured: redeemable preference shares

293,000

       

 

693,000

       

 

Short term borrowings:

Secured

-

              

 

Unsecured

-

              

 

-

              

 

TOTAL

693,000

       

 

Shareholders' funds as at 31 March 2005

825,594

       

 


K10
Financial instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk.

K11
Material litigation

The Board is not aware any pending material litigation as at the date of this Interim Report which would be considered material to the business of the Group.

K12
Proposed dividends

The Directors have approved a special interim dividend of 5% tax exempt be declared in respect of the financial year ending 31 December 2005. The book closure date is on 13 May 2005 and the payment date is estimated to be on 30 May 2005.
K13
Earnings per share


[image: image7.wmf]Current

Preceding

Current

Preceding

Year

Year

Year To

Year To

 Quarter ended

 Quarter ended

Date ended

Date ended

31.03.2005

31.03.2004

31.03.2005

31.03.2004

Net profit for the period

RM '000

14,966

     

 

58

             

 

14,966

     

 

3,844

         

 

Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares in issue*

'000

330,402

    

 

78,369

       

 

330,402

    

 

78,369

       

 

Basic earnings per share

sen

4.53

         

 

0.07

           

 

4.53

         

 

4.91

           

 

Diluted earnings per share

sen

4.53

         

 

0.07

           

 

4.53

         

 

4.91

           

 

Note:

* After taking into consideration 100,000 treasury shares of RM1.00 each in the company.


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TINA CHAN LAI YIN

Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

25 May 2005
� EMBED Excel.Sheet.8  ���
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[image: image9.wmf]3 months

9 months

ended

ended

31.03.2005

31.03.2004

RM '000

RM '000

Operating activities

Profit before tax

20,786

         

 

5,068

           

 

Adjustment for non-cash items

     Non-cash items

(781)

            

 

10,588

         

 

     Non-operating items (which are investing or financing)

10,393

         

 

(1,529)

          

 

Operating profit before changes in working capital

30,398

         

 

14,127

         

 

     Net change in current assets

(2,651)

          

 

(10,042)

        

 

     Net change in current liabilities

(1,484)

          

 

404

             

 

Cash flow from operations

26,263

         

 

4,489

           

 

Interest and finance cost paid

(11,312)

        

 

(131)

            

 

Income taxes paid

(36)

              

 

(4,840)

          

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities

14,915

         

 

(482)

            

 

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant & equipment

(109)

            

 

-

              

 

Payment of retention sum for acquisition of minority interest in 

subsidiaries

(21)

              

 

-

              

 

Other investments

-

              

 

(5,768)

          

 

Interest received

919

             

 

1,660

           

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities

789

             

 

(4,108)

          

 

Financing activities

Dividend paid

(26,432)

        

 

-

              

 

Transactions with owners

-

              

 

(7,199)

Repayment of bank borrowings

-

              

 

(1,719)

          

 

Net cash used in financing activities

(26,432)

        

 

(8,918)

          

 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

(10,728)

        

 

(13,508)

        

 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period

164,018

       

 

98,662

         

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

153,290

       

 

85,154

         

 

_1177856368.xls
Sheet1

						RM '000

				Long term borrowings:

				Secured: redeemable secured bonds		400,000

				Unsecured		- 0

						400,000

				Short term borrowings:

				Secured		- 0

				Unsecured		- 0

						- 0

				TOTAL		400,000

				Shareholders' funds as at 31 March 2005		825,594






_1178457073.xls
Sheet1

				3 months				9 months

				ended				ended

				31.03.2005				31.03.2004

				RM '000				RM '000

		Operating activities

		Profit before tax		20,786				5,068

		Adjustment for non-cash items

		Non-cash items		(781)				10,588

		Non-operating items (which are investing or financing)		10,393				(1,529)

		Operating profit before changes in working capital		30,398				14,127

		Net change in current assets		(2,651)				(10,042)

		Net change in current liabilities		(1,484)				404

		Cash flow from operations		26,263				4,489

		Interest and finance cost paid		(11,312)				(131)

		Income taxes paid		(36)				(4,840)

		Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities		14,915				(482)

		Investing activities

		Purchase of property, plant & equipment		(109)				- 0

		Payment of retention sum for acquisition of minority interest in subsidiaries		(21)				- 0

		Other investments		- 0				(5,768)

		Interest received		919				1,660

		Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities		789				(4,108)

		Financing activities

		Dividend paid		(26,432)				- 0

		Transactions with owners		- 0				(7,199)

		Repayment of bank borrowings		- 0				(1,719)

		Net cash used in financing activities		(26,432)				(8,918)

		Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(10,728)				(13,508)

		Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		164,018				98,662

		Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		153,290				85,154






_1178538063.xls
Sheet1

				3 months				9 months

				ended				ended

				31.03.2005				31.03.2004

				RM '000				RM '000

		Operating activities

		Profit before tax		20,786				5,068

		Adjustment for non-cash items

		Non-cash items		(781)				10,588

		Non-operating items (which are investing or financing)		10,393				(1,529)

		Operating profit before changes in working capital		30,398				14,127

		Net change in current assets		(2,651)				(10,042)

		Net change in current liabilities		(1,484)				404

		Cash flow from operations		26,263				4,489

		Interest and finance cost paid		(11,312)				(131)

		Income taxes paid		(36)				(4,840)

		Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities		14,915				(482)

		Investing activities

		Purchase of property, plant & equipment		(109)				- 0

		Payment of retention sum for acquisition of minority interest in subsidiaries		(21)				- 0

		Other investments		- 0				(5,768)

		Interest received		919				1,660

		Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities		789				(4,108)

		Financing activities

		Dividend paid		(26,432)				- 0

		Transactions with owners		- 0				(7,199)

		Repayment of bank borrowings		- 0				(1,719)

		Net cash used in financing activities		(26,432)				(8,918)

		Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(10,728)				(13,508)

		Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		164,018				98,662

		Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		153,290				85,154






_1178538502.xls
Sheet1

						RM '000

				Long term borrowings:

				Secured: redeemable secured bonds		400,000

				Unsecured: redeemable preference shares		293,000

						693,000

				Short term borrowings:

				Secured		- 0

				Unsecured		- 0

						- 0

				TOTAL		693,000

				Shareholders' funds as at 31 March 2005		825,594






_1178464965.xls
Sheet1

		

				Issued and fully paid ordinary				Redeemable preference

				shares of RM1.00 each				shares of RM0.10 each				------Treasury shares-----				----------------Non-distributable----------------						Distributable

																				Reserves

				Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Share		Capital		on		Retained

				shares		value		shares		value		shares		value		premium		reserves		consolidation		earnings		Total

				'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000

		As at 1 Janaury 2005

		As previously reported		330,502		330,502		- 0		- 0		(100)		(220)		376,711		- 0		19,165		110,902		837,060

		Net profit		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		14,966		14,966

		Interim dividend - 31.12.2004		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(26,432)		(26,432)

		As at 31 March 2005		330,502		330,502		- 0		- 0		(100)		(220)		376,711		- 0		19,165		99,436		825,594






_1178455005.xls
Sheet1

		

				Issued and fully paid ordinary				Redeemable preference

				shares of RM1.00 each				shares of RM0.10 each				-----Treasury shares-----				-----------------Non-distributable--------------						Distributable

																				Reserves

				Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Share		Capital		on		Retained

				shares		value		shares		value		shares		value		premium		reserves		consolidation		earnings		Total

				'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		000		RM' 000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000

		As at 1 July 2004

		As previously reported		78,502		78,502		- 0		- 0		(100)		(220)		3,279		800		- 0		96,153		178,514

		Reclassification*		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		386		- 0		386

		As restated		78,502		78,502		- 0		- 0		(100)		(220)		3,279		800		386		96,153		178,900

		Net profit		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		13,563		13,563

		Issue of shares:

		Acquisition of subsidiaries		252,000		252,000						- 0		- 0		378,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		630,000

		Expenses attributable to issuance of shares		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,568)		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,568)

		Negative goodwill		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		19,165		- 0		19,165

		Transfer to ratained earnings		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(800)		(386)		1,186		- 0

		As at 31 December 2004		330,502		330,502		- 0		- 0		(100)		(220)		376,711		- 0		19,165		110,902		837,060

		* Reclassification arising from the change of accounting policy to write off goodwill or reserve arising on consolidation against reserves in the year of acquisition.






_1178456673.xls
Sheet1

				As at				As at

				31.03.2005				31.12.2004

				RM '000				RM '000

		Capital and reserves

		Share capital		330,502				330,502

		Share premium		376,711				376,711

		Capital reserves on consolidation		19,165				19,165

		Treasury shares		(220)				(220)

		Retained earnings		84,470				110,902

		Current year profit		14,966				- 0

		Shareholders' equity		825,594				837,060

		Non current liabilities

		Redeemable preference shares		293,000				293,000

		Redeemable secured bonds		400,000				400,000

		Deferred taxation		79,338				73,598

				1,597,932				1,603,658

		Represented by:

		Non current assets

		Property, plant and equipment		4,561				3,613

		Investment properties		1,480,000				1,480,000

		Investment in subsidiaries		- 0				- 0

		Current assets

		Inventories		29				15

		Amount owing by holding company and related companies		5,791				4,581

		Trade and other receivables		3,599				2,172

		Deposits with licensed banks		131,284				133,999

		Cash and bank balances		22,005				30,019

				162,708				170,786

		Less: current liabilities

		Trade and other payables		48,909				50,382

		Taxation		403				323

		Amount owing to holding company and related companies		25				36

				49,337				50,741

		Net current assets		113,371				120,045

				1,597,932				1,603,658

		Net tangible assets per share (RM)		2.50				2.53
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						Current				Preceding				Current				Preceding

						Year				Year				Year To				Year To

						Quarter ended				Quarter ended				Date ended				Date ended

						31.03.2005				31.03.2004				31.03.2005				31.03.2004

		Net profit for the period		RM '000		14,966				58				14,966				3,844

		Weighted average number

		of ordinary shares in issue*		'000		330,402				78,369				330,402				78,369

		Basic earnings per share		sen		4.53				0.07				4.53				4.91

		Diluted earnings per share		sen		4.53				0.07				4.53				4.91

		Diluted earnings per share		sen		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0

		Note:

		* After taking into consideration 100,000 treasury shares of RM1.00 each in the company.
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						Current				Preceding				Current				Preceding

						Year				Year				Year				Year

						Quarter				Quarter				To Date				To Date

						31.03.2005				31.03.2004				31.03.2005				31.03.2004

						RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000

		Revenue				41,197				40,473				41,197				121,423

		Other operating income				1,296				721				1,296				2,589

		Operating expenses				(13,226)				(41,434)				(13,226)				(120,160)

		Profit/(Loss) from operations				29,267				(240)				29,267				3,852

		Interest income				865				602				865				1,660

		Finance costs				(9,346)				(29)				(9,346)				(131)

		Exceptional item				- 0				(87)				- 0				(256)

		Share of results of associates				- 0				6				- 0				(56)

		Profit from ordinary activities before tax				20,786				252				20,786				5,069

		Tax				(5,820)				(194)				(5,820)				(1,225)

		Profit from ordinary activities after tax				14,966				58				14,966				3,844

		Minority interests				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Net profit for the period				14,966				58				14,966				3,844

		Earnings per ordinary share (sen)

		- basic				4.53				0.07				4.53				4.91

		- diluted				4.53				0.07				4.53				4.91

		Dividends per ordinary share (sen)				8.00				- 0				8.00				- 0
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						Current quarter				Current year-to-date

						ended 31.03.2005				ended 31.03.2005

						RM '000				RM '000

				Malaysian income tax

				- Company and subsidiaries		80				80

				Transferred from deferred tax		5,740				5,740

						5,820				5,820






